on their estimated sensitivity on changes in interest rates. The sight model was updated in April 2021 with
newer data as part of periodic review done by ISP HQ. Overall, the main effect of changes came from increase
of volumes as modelled sight deposits increased by 5.7% with model design effect contributing another +2.7%;
altogether the effect being +8.4%. This translated to increase in shift sensitivity of sight deposits in overall shift
sensitivity of about 8.1% (EUR +2.1 million).

•	 Prepayment model based on the probability that some of the loans outstanding will be paid off earlier than
originally scheduled. Consequently, the planned cash flows of the outstanding loans are modified for the level
of prepayment rate.

•	 Expected loss model: cash flows of outstanding loans are modified for the probability of default and LGD rate
originating from credit risk.

•	 Fund Transfer Pricing model: the entire spread on loans above the reference rate is divided into cost of funding
and commercial spread. For interest-sensitive cash flows, only the spread representing cost of funding is taken.

Sensitivity of net interest income of the Bank as of 31 December 2021

106

Annual Report 2021 - Financial Report INDEX

+50 b.p. +100 b.p. -50 b.p. -100 b.p.

Sight Term Total Sight Term Total Sight Term Total Sight Term Total

Total 0.1 5.7 5.8 - 11.6 11.6 (0.3) (4.3) (4.6) (0.1) (4.5) (4.6)

Asset  2.5 4.8 7.3 5.1 9.8 14.9 (2.5) (3.7) (6.2) (2.6) (3.7) (6.3)

Sight Loans* 2.5 - 2.5 5.1 - 5.1 (2.5) - (2.5) (2.6) - (2.6)

Securities
FX - 0.3 0.3 - 0.7 0.7 - (0.3) (0.3) - (0.3) (0.3)

FL - 0.1 0.1 - 0.2 0.2 - - - - - -

Loans
FX - 0.7 0.7 - 1.4 1.4 - (0.6) (0.6) - (0.7) (0.7)

FL - 3.7 3.7 - 7.5 7.5 - (2.8) (2.8) - (2.7) (2.7)

Other Financial
Assets

FX - - - - - - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - - - - - - -

Liabilities  (2.4) (1.1) (3.5) (5.1) (2.2) (7.3) 2.2 1.0 3.2 2.5 1.0 3.5

Sight Deposits (2.4) - (2.4) (5.1) - (5.1) 2.2 - 2.2 2.5 - 2.5

Securities Issued
FX - - - - - - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - - - - - - -

Debts
FX - (0.8) (0.8) - (1.6) (1.6) - 0.8 0.8 - 0.8 0.8

FL - (0.3) (0.3) - (0.6) (0.6) - 0.2 0.2 - 0.2 0.2

Other Financial
Liabilities

FX - - - - - - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - - - - - - -

Derivatives - 2.0 2.0 - 4.0 4.0 - (1.6) (1.6) - (1.8) (1.8)

(mln EUR)

Cash flows slotted into time buckets according to their maturity or repricing date as of 31 December 2021

Total 0-18m 18m-3Y 3Y-5Y 5Y-10Y 10Y-15Y >15Y

Total 347.91 382.36 (112.67) 8.92 54.39 (18.66) 33.57

Asset  3,440.80 2,542.05 248.93 277.12 224.89 97.84 49.97

Sight Loans* 876.33 876.33 - - - - -

Securities
FX 186.30 117.75 50.87 17.68 - - -

FL 30.27 30.22 0.05 - - - -

Loans
FX 1,105.65 293.94 194.35 255.50 218.30 94.67 48.89

FL 1,242.25 1,223.81 3.66 3.94 6.59 3.17 1.08

Other Financial
Assets

FX - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - -

Liabilities  (3,074.56) (2,533.73) (251.73) (188.26) (69.48) (31.36) -

Sight Deposits (2,592.86) (2,041.94) (262.35) (187.84) (69.37) (31.36) -

Securities Issued
FX - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - -

Debts
FX (195.59) (190.85) (4.27) (0.36) (0.11) - -

FL (286.11) (300.94) 14.89 (0.06) - - -

Other Financial
Liabilities

FX - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - -

Derivatives (18.33) 374.04 (109.87) (79.94) (101.02) (85.14) (16.40)

(mln EUR)

Sensitivity of net interest income of the Bank as of 31 December 2020

106 107

Annual Report 2021 - Financial Report INDEX

Cash flows slotted into time buckets according to their maturity or repricing date as of 31 December 2020

Due to lasting negative levels of interest rates, the Bank follows specific rules that allow adequate cash flow
representation based on actual contractual interest rates and relevant yield curve shifts. The Bank is applying floors
on contractual interest rates for customer’s sight deposits when according to shift scenario the rates drop below
zero, in order to replicate actual circumstances on the market. In addition, for representation of sight deposits, a